COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Υ	41	1 1 - 44	- C
ın	tne	Matter	OI:

Electronic 2019 Integrated Resource Planning Report)	
Of Kentucky Power Company To The Public Service)	Case No. 2019-00443
Commission Of Kentucky)	

* * * * * * * *

Motion For Deviation With Respect To The Time Within Which To Publish Notice Pursuant To 807 KAR 5:058, Section 10 And Notice Of Filing Of Proof Of Publication

Kentucky Power Company moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a deviation from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:058, Section 10 with respect to date for the publication in the Grayson Journal of the notice required by 807 KAR 5:058, Section 10. Kentucky Power also files with this motion its proof of publication of the notice required by 807 KAR 5:058, Section 10. Kentucky Power states in support:

- 1. Kentucky Power filed its 2019 Integrated Resource Planning Report on December 20, 2019.
- 2. 807 KAR 5:058, Section 10 requires Kentucky Power to publish notice of the filing within 30 days of the filing, or on or before January 19, 2020.
- 3. Kentucky Power provided the required notice to Kentucky Press Service, Inc. in sufficient time for the timely publication of the required notice in each of the 20 counties in the Company's service territory. Kentucky Press Service contacted each of the newspapers and arranged for the publication of the notice in each publication on or before January 19, 2020.

¹ The "notarized proof of publication" of Rachel McCarty indicates the remaining newspapers published the notice between January 7, 2020 and January 10, 2020.

- 4. Kentucky Power subsequently was informed the Grayson Journal failed to publish the notice as scheduled and that it would publish the notice on January 29, 2020. The notice was published by the Grayson Journal on January 29, 2020. Kentucky Power is unaware of the reason the Grayson Journal failed to publish the notice as originally scheduled.
- 5. The requested deviation will not prejudice the public or the Commission. No procedural schedule has been entered. Kentucky Power acted in good faith and with due care in arranging for the timely publication of the notices.
- 6. Also filed with this motion are the January 31, 2020 "Notarized Proof of Publication" of Rachel McCarty, Advertising Assistant, Kentucky Press Service, Inc. and accompanying newspaper "tear sheets" (in paper format only), verifying the contents of the notice required by 807 KAR 5:058, Section 10, that the required notice was published in each of the 20 newspapers, and the dates of publication.

For the foregoing reasons, Kentucky Power requests that the Commission grant a deviation from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:058, Section 10 with respect to the publication of the required notice in the Grayson Journal and that the Commission accept the tendered proof of publication.

Respectfully submitted

Mark R. Overstreet

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477 moverstreet@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY